The Group is exposed to commodity price risk from conventional physical sales and purchase of sugar managed through

volume, timing and relationship strategies.  The Group does not enter into commodity derivatives.

 The Group’s sales commitments are contracted at fixed prices, thus, has no impact on the consolidated cash flows in the next
12 months.

 Interest rate risk
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows on a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

market interest rates.

 As of June 30, 2010, the Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk arising from its fixed rates long-term borrowings, which
were originally issued at variable rates (see Note 15).  Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate
risk.

The Group has long-term borrowings bearing floating interest rates as of June 30, 2010 and 2009 which are susceptible to cash
flow interest rate risk.  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates for one
year, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s consolidated statement of income.

   Effect on consolidated
   income before income tax
Percentage change in interest rates  2010  2009
 (In Thousands)
 For more than a year: + 17% (P115,145 ) P24,114
  - 17% 115,145  (24,114 )

 For less than a year: +10% –   1,601
  -10% –  (1,601 )

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the profit and loss.

 Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates.

The Group’s foreign currency risk relates to its US$ denominated cash and cash equivalents.  Management closely monitors
the fluctuations in exchange rates so as to anticipate the impact of foreign currency risks associated with the financial
instruments.

The Group’s foreign currency denominated assets consist of US$ cash in banks and in amounting to US$0.3 million in 2010 and